On motion of Mr. Conley, seconded by Ms. Lee-Sheng, the following resolution
was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 134312
A resolution approving Amendment No. 12 to the Agreement
between the Parish of Jefferson and GCR, Inc. to extend the
contract date. (Parishwide)

WHEREAS, the Parish entered into an Agreement with GCR, Inc. on May 21, 2015
pursuant to Resolution 124753, to assist in the development and drafting of best practices
in the day to day operation of the Department of Community Development with a contract
cap of $99,988.64; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 approved by Council on August 12, 2015 pursuant
to Resolution 125420, increased the contract cap to $169,988.64 and expanded the
scope to include technical assistance associated with HUD’s National Disaster Resilience
Competition; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 approved by Council on September 23, 2015
pursuant to Resolution 125683, increased the scope to include assistance with program
delivery in the Parish’s Hurricane Isaac Housing Assistance and Elevation Support
Programs and to increase the contract cap for expenses associated with the expanded
scope in the amount of $88,400.00; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Council on March 16, 2016
pursuant to resolution Number 126722, wherein it was requested to increase the contract
cap by $58,000.00 to complete the scope of work necessary to ensure that all Federal
regulations are adhered to and the program remains in compliance on a task based
program allotment and to extend the contract for one year; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Council on August 24, 2016
pursuant to Resolution Number 127748, to increase the contract cap by $58,000.00
needed to provide additional staffing for the Community Development Department that
has scaled from a staff of 45 before Hurricane Katrina and now with a staff of 17 and to
provide the Community Development Department with assistance with subsidy layering
and underwriting analysis for the development of a senior housing community previously
approved by the Council and any other development that the Parish may approve; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 was approved by the Council on February 1, 2017,
pursuant to Resolution Number 128663, to increase the contract cap by $88,500.00 and
to provide additional staffing for the Department of Community Development to adhere to
the requirements imposed as result of receiving federal assistance and to extend the
contract date; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 was approved by the Council on May 24, 2017,
pursuant to Resolution Number 129322 to assist with internal and external program audits
and monitoring reports imposed as result of receiving federal assistance; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 7 was approved by the Council on June 28, 2017,
pursuant to Resolution Number 129490 to increase the cap to provide technical
assistance and additional staffing for the Department of Community Development to
adhere to the requirements imposed as result of receiving federal assistance, for Senior
Housing project delivery, and Hurricane Isaac Drainage project for a total increase of
$124,965.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Council adopted Resolution 129895, on August 23, 2017,
amending the Long Term Recovery Plan to include the Jefferson Parish Fagade
Improvement Plan and the Update to the Jefferson Parish Comprehensive Plan; and,

WHEREAS, there is inadequate staffing personnel for the Department of
Community Development and that of JEDCO and the Jefferson Parish Planning
Department to sufficiently execute the provisions of the CDBG and CDBG-DR program;
and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 8 was approved by the Council on October 4, 2017,
pursuant to Resolution 130144 to increase the contract cap and to provide technical
assistance and project delivery to the Department of Community Development for the
“JBG and ~ 7 3G-DR programs for a total inc  1se of $292,749; and,

WHEREAS, Jefferson Parish is in the process of advertising for a new consultant
for technical assistance and related management services pursuant to Resolution 130819
adopted on January 31, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 9 was approved by the Council on April 4, 2018,
pursuant to Resolution Number 131186, to increase the contract cap by an amount not
to exceed $90,000.00 and to extend the contract date to September 30, 2019; and,






AMENDMENT NO. 12
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE PARISH OF JEFFERSON
AND
GCR, INC.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF JEFFERSON

THIS  AMENDMENT made and entered into on this day of
. , 2019 by and between the Jefferson Parish Councu, represented
herein by 1ts Council Chairwoman, Cynthia Lee-Sheng, duly authorized to act by virtue of
Resolution No. 134312, adopted on the 18th day of September, 2019, and GCR. inc.,
represented herein by Angele C. Romig, Vice President.

WITNESS THAT:

WHEREAS, the Parish entered into an Agreement with GCR, Inc. on May 21, 2015
pursuant to Resolution 124753, to assist in the development and drafting of best practices
in the day to day operation of the Department of Community Development with a contract
cap of $99,988.64; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 approved by Council on August 12, 2015 pursuant to
Resolution 125420, increased the contract cap to $169,988.64 and expanded the scope
to include technical assistance associated with HUD’s National Disaster Resilience
Competition; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 approved by Council on September 23, 2015 pursuant
to Resolution 125683, increased the scope to include assistance with program delivery in
the Parish’s Hurricane Isaac Housing Assistance and Elevation Support Programs and to
increase the contract cap for expenses associated with the expanded scope in the
amount of $88,400; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Council on March 16, 2016
pursuant to resolution Number 126722, wherein it was requested to increase the contract
cap by $58,000 needed to complete the scope of work necessary to ensure that all
Federal regulations are adhered to and the program remains in compliance on a task
based program allotment and to extend the contract for one year; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Council on August 24, 2016
pursuant to Resolution Number 127748, to increase the contract cap by $58,000 needed
to provide additional staffing for the Community Development Department that has scaled
from a staff of 45 before Hurricane Katrina and now with a staff of 17 and to provide the
Community Development Department with assistance with subsidy layering and
underwriting analysis for the development of a senior housing community previously
approved by the Council and any other development that the Parish may approve; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 was approved by the Council on February 1, 2017
pursuant to Resolution Number 128663, to increase the contract cap by $88,500 needed
to provide additional staffing for the Department of Community Development to adhere to
the requirements imposed as result of receiving federal assistance and to extend the
contract date; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 was approved by the Council on May 24, 2017
pursuant to Resolution Number 129322 to assist with internal and external program audits
and monitoring reports imposed as result of receiving federal assistance; and,

Page 1 of 3
Resolution No. 134312
GCR, Inc.



WHEREAS, Amendment No. 7 was approved by the Council on June 28, 2017
pursuant to Resolution Number 129490 to increase the cap to provide technical
assistance and additional staffing for the Department of Community Development to
adhere to the requirements imposed as result of receiving federal assistance, for Senior
Housing project delivery, and Hurricane Isaac Drainage project for a total increase of
$124,965; and,

WHEREAS, the Council adopted Resolution 129895, on August 23, 2017, amending
the Long Term Recovery Plan to include the Jefferson Parish Fagade Improvement Plan
and the Update to the Jefferson Parish Comprehensive Plan; and,

WHEREAS, there is inadequate staffing personnel for the Department of Community
Development and that of JEDCO and the Jefferson Parish Planning Department to
sufficiently execute the provisions of the CDBG and CDBG-DR program; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 8 was approved by the Council on October 4, 2017
pursuant to Resolution 130144 to increase the contract cap to provide technical
assistance and project delivery to the Department of Community Development for the
CDBG and CDBG-DR programs for a total increase of $292,749; and,

WHEREAS, Jefferson Parish is in the process of advertising for a new consultant for
technical assistance and related management services pursuant to Resolution 130819
adopted on January 31, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 9 was approved by the Council on April 4, 2018,
pursuant to Resolution Number 131186, to increase the contract cap by an amount not
to exceed $90,000 and to extend the contract date to September 30, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 10 was approved by the Council on June 27, 2018,
pursuant to Resolution Number 131728, to increase the contract cap by an amount not
to exceed $39,675.00; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 11 was approved by the Council on February 27, 2019,
pursuant to Resolution Number 133160, to increase the contract cap by an amount not
to exceed $130,663.00; and

WHEREAS, since there are continuing needs of the department and there are ongoing
projects that need program management, it is in the best interest of Jefferson Parish to
extend the current Agreement with GCR, Inc. under the same terms and conditions as
the original agreement and its amendments and Exhibit O, except that the new
termination date will be March 31, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed between the parties hereto that Amendment
No. 12 to the Agreement dated May 21, 2015, is as follows:

1.0 Scope of Agreement. FIRM shall provide Technical Assistance to the Department
of Community Development to obtain a firm that is familiar with federal regulations,
state laws, parish ordinances and departmental processes to assist in the
development and drafting of best practices in the day to day operation of the
Department of Community Development under RFP No.0315. FIRM shall meet the
scope of services as per the RFP No. 0315 as amended and the FIRM'S written bid
proposal dated July 18, 2014, copies of which are on file in the Office of the Chief
Buyer for the Parish of Jefferson under RFP No. 0315. FIRM shall also provide
additional services as outlined in Attachment O.

Page 2 of 3
Resolution No. 134312
GCR, Inc.






Request for Proposal

) AFFIDAVIT
State

PARISH OF | ouisiana

PARISH/COUNTY OF Orleans

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared: Angele C. Romig

, (Affiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he/she

is the fully authorized Executive Vice President of GCR Inc, (Entity), the party
who submitted a proposal in response to RFP Number 0315 , to the Parish of Jefferson.

Affiant further said:

Campaign Contribution Disclosures
(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A X Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the
date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former
elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or
officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or
more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately
preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected
official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity
Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current
or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson
Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal
entity, either directly or indirectly.

Choice B there are NO campaign contributions made which would require
disclosure under Choice A of this section.



Affiant further said:

Debt Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A

Choice B X

Affiant further said;

Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any
elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and
all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the Parish to
the Affiant.

There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice A
of this section.

Solicitation of Campaign Contribution Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A

Choice B X

Affiant further said:

Attached hereto is a list of all elected officials of the Parish of
Jefferson, whether still holding office at the time of the affidavit or
not, where the elected official, individually, either by telephone or

by personal contact, solicited a campaign contribution or other
monetary consideration from the Entity, including the Entity’s
officers, directors and owners, and employees owning twenty-five
percent (25%) or more of the Entity, during the two-year period
immediately preceding the date the affidavit is signed. Further, to
the extent known to the Affiant, the date of any such solicitation is
included on the attached.list.

there are NO solicitations for campaign contributions which would
require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization,
either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment,
other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with
the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing
the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and



That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person,
corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than
the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant
whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public
building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant.

Affiant further said:

Subcontractor Disclosures
(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A _ X Affiant further said that attached is a listing of all subcontractors,
excluding full time employees, who may assist in providing
professional services for the aforementioned RFP.

Choice B There are NO subcontractors which would require disclosure under
Choice A of this section.

ﬁ&M&Kffl\QZ?

Slgnatuﬁ: of Affiant

Angele C. Romig
Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME
ontie O payor A 2009 RICHARD U. CAMPBELL

NOTARY PUBLIC
% BAR NO. 32833
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Notary Public

AT CAAND  CAMPREEL

Printed Name of Notary

22333
Notary/W

My commission expfres IS Aol Cf AE




)

D

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

Listed below are all campaign contributions made to current or former elected offices of the Parish of
Jefferson by GCR Inc. within the last two years of the date of the affidavit.

Date Name Office Contribution Amount

5/9/19 Mike S. Yenni Jefferson Parish President $250.00




LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

List of subcontractors who may assist in providing the professional services for the aforementioned
RFP:

Hunt, Guillot & Associates, LLC



Request for Proposal
Affidavit Instructions

Affidavit is supplied as a courtesy to Affiants, but it is
the responsibility of the affiant to insure the affidavit
they submit to Jefferson Parish complies, in both form
and content, with federal, state and parish laws.
Affidavit must be signed by an authorized
representative of the entity or the affidavit will not be
accepted.

Affidavit must be notarized or the affidavit will not be
accepted.

Notary must sign name, print name, and include
bar/notary number, or the affidavit will not be
accepted.

Affiant MUST select either A or B when required or the
affidavit will not be accepted.

Affiants who select choice A must include an
attachment or the affidavit will not be accepted.

If both choice A and B are selected, the affidavit will not
be accepted.

Affidavit marked N/A will not be accepted.

It is the responsibility of the Affiant to submit a new
affidavit if any additional campaign contributions are
made after the affidavit is executed but prior to the time
the council acts on the matter.

Failure to submit or properly execute the RFP Affidavit
will result in the proposal being deemed non-responsive
in accordance with Sec. 2-895(6) of the Jefferson Parish
Code of Ordinances

Instruction sheet may be omitted when submitting the affidavit




Request for Proposal
AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Loujsiana

PARISH/COUNTY OF Jefferson

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared:

Jack Hunt , (Affiant) who after being by me duly swom, deposed and said that

he/she is the fully authorized vice President of Hunt, Guillot & Associates(Entity),

0315 Resolution 134312
the party who submitted a proposal in response to RFP Number , to the Parish of

Jefferson.

Affiant further said:

Campaign Contribution Disclosures
(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required
attachment):

Choice A Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including
the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or
former elected officials of the Parish of Jetferson by Entity,
Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including
employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year
period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the
current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further,
Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any
contributions to or in support of current or former members of the
Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through
or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or
indirectly.

Choice B X there are NO campaign contributions made which would require
disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Page 1 of 3 Updated 05.21.2014



Affiant further said:

Debt Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required

attachment):

Choice A

Choice B X

Affiant further said:

Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any
elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and
all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the Parish to
the Affiant.

There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice
A of this section.

Solicitation of Campaign Contribution Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required

attachment):

Choice A

Choice B X

Affiant further said:

Subcontractor Disclosures

Attached hereto is a list of all elected officials of the Parish of
Jefferson, whether still holding office at the time of the affidavit or
not, where the elected official, individually, either by telephone or

by personal contact, solicited a campaign contribution or other
monetary consideration from the Entity, including the Entity's
officers, directors and owners, and employees owning twenty-five
percent (25%) or more of the Entity, during the two-year period
immediately preceding the date the affidavit is signed. Further, to
the extent known to the Aftiant, the date of any such solicitation is
included on the attached list.

there are NQ solicitations for campaign contributions which would
require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required

attachment):

Choice A X

Choice B

Page 2 of 3

Affiant further said that attached is a listing of all subcontractors,
excluding tull time employees, who may assist in providing
professional services for the aforementioned RFP.

There are NQ subcontractors which would require disclosure under
Choice A of this section.

Updated 05.21.2014



Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other
organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he
received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services
in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or
project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for
Affiant; and

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any
person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract,
other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by
the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition
of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Aftiant.

Jack Hunt
Printed Name of Aftiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBE BEFORE ME

ON THE £ ,-OL]

Notary Public U

V‘VQ(/IV( L e —

Printed Nathe of Notary

Notary/Bar Roll Number

(015 e

N
i

Page 3 of 3 Updated 05.21.2014



HGA may use the following subcontractor to assist in providing professional services for the referenced
RFP:
Gretchen Caillouet & Associates, LLC



Insurance Declaration Affidavit
Worker’s Compensation

iai AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF Louisiana
PARISH/COUNTY OF Jefferson

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared,

Jack Hunt , (Affiant) who after being duly sworn, deposed and said that he/she

is the fully authorized ViC€ President of Hunt, Guillot & Associates (giity) the

RFP 0315 Resolution 134312.

party who submitted a Proposal/Contract/Bid/RFP/SOQ No. , to Jefterson Parish.

Affiant further said:

(1) That affiant has no employees in which Worker's Compensation Insurance is required pursuant
to state law.

(2) That if affiant hires employees such that they would be required under state law to obtain
Worker's Compensation Insurance, affiant will notify Jefferson Parish and obtain the proper

coverage.
f\za/t(re of Affiant’  /
k Hunt
Printed Name of Affiant
WORN AND SUBSCRIBED ORE NlE
ON THE ~— 20 [

E& ublic (\)\u
) UM e,

Printed Namé’of Notary _§‘§§".~‘\6T.Aﬁ"y ....4& 2,
£ Ty

(0L 5, 3
Notary/Bar Roll Number =,_’ = q:‘; 0y ;

LIFETIME COMMISSION;: E.‘.’P.‘?E\O &
:l,‘ “cml‘_ \\\‘\

"‘Nnnn\l“

My commission expire

Updated: 05.28.14



Insurance Declaration Affidavit
Automotive

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF I ouisiana
PARISH/COUNTY OF Jefferson

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared,

Jack Hunt , (Affiant) who after being duly sworn, deposed and said that

he/she is the fully authorized Vice President of Hunt, Guillot & Associates

(Entity), the party who submitted a Proposal/Contract/Bid/RFP/SOQ No. 0315 Resolution 134312,

to Jetterson Parish.

Affiant further said:

(1) That entity does not own automobiles or use automobiles in the furtherance of the
services provided under the contract.

(2) That if the entity obtains automobiles or begins to use automobiles in the furtherance of
the services provided under the contract, affiant will notify Jefferson Parish and obtain

the proper coverage.

/@M

Sig?t@ of Affiant’ |

/

L/

wTARY 1 "’el,,
.P\RY“.' 06""5,
. LR
> -=
H wate T .§
ARG RN
LIFETIME COMMISSION =, PR S
o, ST e R (o

" \
st

Updated: 4.10.2013









AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:
) o
A RD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2

Hunt Guillot & Associates, LLC
P.O. Box 580 (71273)

POLICY NUMBER 603 Reynolds Drive
Ruston, LA 71270

Willis Towers Watson Southeast, Inc. fka Willis of Tennessee, Ina.

See Page 1

CARI NAIC CODE

See .ge 1 See Page 1! grrecTivE DATE: See Page 1
ADDITIONAL R=""~RKS

THI JAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FOI R: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of Additional Insureds with respects to General Liability and Workers

Compensation coverage as permitted by law.

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 18666261 BATCH: 1408640 CERT: W13360133






gCr

MT™MORANTUM

CDBG-DR Technical Assistance

GCR will provide on-call technical assistance to JPDCD, parish departments and agencies,
and subrecipients that are part of the implementation of the Hurricane Isaac allocation. The
technical assistance may include, but is not limited to, meetings, trainings, presentations, the
development of forms, checklists, policies, and procedures, or other needs to meet the
programmatic and regulatory requirements of the grant.

Estimated Level of Effort: 300 hours

Deliverables: Weekly meetings with JPDCD staff, updates to policy and procedure
manuals as needed, on-call technical assistance, HUD regulatory trainings on topics
determined by JPDCD, and regulatory guidance specific to CBDG-DR grant

implementation.

Budget
We propose to undertake this work on a time and materials basis, using a blended rate of
$105.80 per hour. Our proposed budget for the scope of services outlined in this proposal is

below.

Task Budget

CBDG and HOME Technical Assistance $52,900
CDBG-DR Technical Assistance $31,740
Total $84,640







































































































