
On motion of Mr. Lagasse, and seconded by Mr. Roberts , present, the 
following resolution was offered : 

RESOLUTION NO. 124753 
A resolution ratifying an Agreement with GCR. Inc. to 
provide Technical Assistance to the Department of 
Community Development to obtain a firm that is familiar with 
federal regulations, state laws, parish ordinances and 
departmental processes to assist in the development and 
drafting of best practices in the day to day operation of the 
Department of Community Development under RFP No. 
0315. (Parishwide) 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No.122890, adopted on the 14th day 
of May, 2014, the Jefferson Parish Council authorized the Purchasing 
Department to advertise for Request for Proposals to provide Technical 
Assistance to the Department of Community Development to obtain a firm that is 
familiar with federal regulations , state laws, parish ordinances and departmental 
processes to assist in the development and drafting of best practices in the day 
to day operation of the Department of Community Development under RFP No. 
0315; and 

WHEREAS, public bids are not mandated by law and technical 
requirements inherent in services dictate that price is not the sole criterion, it is in 
the best interest of Jefferson Parish to obtain competitive proposals as allowed 
by Section 2-895 et. seq. and further Community Development requires a firm 
with technical expertise in Federal programs specific to the Department that may 
be better evaluated through the RFP process; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No.124231, adopted on the 28th day 
of January, 2015, the Jefferson Parish Council selected GCR. Inc. to provide 
Technical Assistance to the Department of Community Development to obtain a 
firm that is familiar with federal regulations, state laws, parish ordinances and 
departmental processes to assist in the development and drafting of best 
practices in the day to day operation of the Department of Community 
Development. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council 
of Jefferson Parish , State of Louisiana: 

SECTION 1. The attached Agreement with GCR. Inc. to provide Technical 
Assistance to the Department of Community Development to obtain a firm that is 
familiar with federal regulations, state laws, parish ordinances and departmental 
processes to assist in the development and drafting of best practices in the day 
to day operation of the Department of Community Development under RFP 
No.0315 is hereby ratified. 

SECTION 2. The costs associated with this agreement will not exceed 
$99,988.64 and be charged to Account No. 21310-1195-139-7331-13124-500. 

SECTION 3. That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council , or in his 
absence the Vice-Chairman, be and they are, hereby authorized to execute any 
and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution. 

The resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as 
follows: 

YEAS:7 NAYS: None ABSENT: None 
The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 15th day of April, 

2015. 
































